(a) Except as specified in Chapter 3, Section 34(b), before service or sale in 
ready-to-eat form, raw, raw-marinated, partially cooked, or marinated-
partially cooked fish other than molluscan shellfish shall be frozen 
throughout to a temperature of: 

-4oF (-20oC) or below for a minimum of one hundred sixty eight 
(168) hours (7 days) in a freezer; or 

-31oF (-35oC) or below until solid and stored at  -31º F (-35º C) or 
below for a minimum of fifteen (15) hours or;  

-31º F (-35º C) or below until solid and stored at -4º F (-20º C) or 
below for a minimum of 24 hours.